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August 27, 1969

Miss Donna Gill
Route 2, Box 1385
Bend, Oregon

Dear Miss Gill:

My records would indicate that the S; NE, Section 3,
Township 17 South, Range 11 East, W.M. vas deeded private
property during the development of the Tumalo Project and
therefore would not be subject to homestead entry.

I have not been able to find detailed records of all
of the transactions involved in these forties however, and
I am not able to give you a final answer. As soon as I have
an opportunity I will research the records further and
advise you.

.­
CHRIS L. WHEELER
State Engineer

CLW: eh



September 15, 1969
Route 2., Box 1385
Bend, Oregon 97701

Chris L heeler
State Engineer
5lta Publi& Service Building
Salem., Oregon 97301

Dear LT. V,heelerr

Thank you for your letter of August 27th, and your willingness to explore
the possibility of homestead entry on the S NE, Section 3., Tomship 17
South, Range 22 East, T I!.

After I purchase of the IJ.oyd Van Sickle property in Section 2., 'fthich
adjoins the above described property., I rent through the necessary
i'orr.-.alities to talce over the BLH allotment and the Tumalo leased land
riich went zith the ranch. It soon becar.ie app:irent ti'1at the 80 acres
in question, rhich had lone been used by the ranch and which prov:!.ded
it rith its principal source of inter rater, belonged to neither of these
public bodies. Because our continued use of this property seemed so vital
to the successful. O:>erati.on of the ranch, I enbarked on a search for the
oner, in the hoe I might buy or lease the land. Finally, after travel­
ing hundreds of miles and talking ith mumerous federal, state and county
officials, r:ry s~arch finally led me to your office.

The only intimation I h3ve received that this land as ever privately
owned has come throu~h a rur.ior in the neighborhood (completely uncon­
firmed) that., during the development of the 'ful!lalo Project., the land in
question was subjected to a rood bit of "hanky-pan.v.y, 11 but that the
transaction-·,-matever it was-mis declared illegal and that the !)rope?rty
mis returned to the State of Orezon an~ the jurisdiction of your office.

Since iey- efforts to deter::1ine orniership have aroused local interest in
the property, my attorney adviscs chat I file for entI7 on the :::-roperty
imnediately, subject to your search, of course. ill you please provide
me with the nocessary forru;?

Yours, sincerely,

Donna E. Gill
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STATE OF OREGON - DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY

P. 0. BOX 2289 DM>ICE RO. 5779
SALEM. OREGON 97310

state of Oregon
c/o Donna Gill
Rt 2, Bax 1385
Bend, Oregon moo.

FOR DEPT. USE ONLY

CHARGE

71 106
-

CREDIT

71 79

MAKE ALL CHECKS P.AYABLE TO STATE FORESTER

BLUE - INVOICE PINK.CREDIT
GREEN - ACCOUNTING WHITE_ INVOICE
YELLOW- ACCOUNTING

UNIT
CODE DESCRIPTION PRICE TOTAL

West Central District

Forest :fa>t.roi As■e■sment for the 1972-72 Piaeal Year cm 'the
tola.owing described propertys

SNEk, sec 3, T 173, Ree llE, w.x.
80 acres e .13 10.40
Code 2-6 1711-130l

%. V(
8¥

'

DISTRIBUTION
$10.0WHITE.INVOICE GOLD- FILE TOTAL



F. C. SHOLES
Deschutes County Sheriff AREA CODE 503 382-5411

DESCHUTES COUNTY COURTHOUSE
BEND, OREGON 97701

February 10, 1972

Donna Gill
Rt. 2 Box 1385
Bend, Oregon

Dear Miss Gill:

Notice is hereby given pursuant to 0RS 311.207-213
that I, F. C. Sholes, Sheriff & Tax Collector have
placed the following omitted property on the tax roll:

Code 2-6 1711 # 1304

(Sec. 3 Teo. 17 R 11 S? NE?)
- t f.

. r

as follows:
Tax
$16.oo
253.68
322.ll
305.6L
28l.28

This property has been assessed
Year Value

1967-68 sa5o.
1968-69 12,000.
1969-70 12,000.
1970-71 12,000.
1971-72 12,000.

You are hereby required to appear at the office of
the Sheriff of Deschutes County on March 6, 1972, 1-rhich
date is not less than 20 days after the mailing of this
notice, and to show cause, if any, ,-:hy this pr,:iperty
should not be added to the assessment and tax roll and
assessed to you. If you do not appear, or appear and
fail to show any good and sufficient cause why the asses­
ment shall not be in.·.:.de, the correction will be made.

If the taxes assessed are paid within JO days of the
above date, March 6, 1972, the total amount due is $1,180.0l.
After that date, interest will accrue.

Very truly yours,

FCS:nk



TIJWNIIH I.. ■. lllANOC r:.

CITY
DATE DP' DCr:o IIIECOIOID ACRI:■

. ON THI■ CARD VOL. ..a. IIIDCAININO •

. -· ••r··-··

OFFICIAL RECORD OF DESCRlm~~s OF ...
· · · REAL PROPERTY .
. DtllCHUTEB

ADDITION
FORMERLYPART
DP' T. t.: HD.

BLOCK HD.
ADDITIONAL DUCRIPTIDN AND

RECORD DP' CHAHoc

LDT HD.
INDENT 1:ACH HltW
COUR■E TD THI■ POINT

Less T.L. 1301 480:o
Less T.L. 1302 160.0
Less TL. 1303 40.0

. 3/17/69
3/17/69
3/17/69

'-~ 9-7-71
9-7-71

959.19
799.19
759.19

816 679.1?-1
- 60.0

11 273 1439.19

66 203

1/1/61

6/7/66R.C •

479.19
360.00
320.00
280.00

80.0_ac
39.19 ac

Less T.L. 1304
Less T.L. 1305

Sec. 3

4
9

10

7-(4 t.« Lot
I ~ -l<f ti p /2- 7-1(,o
7-- I

3 a7 /vt aJC ot- 15­I
'

5w'/ el, Ne'/ 35-7I - I;
NUJ Ye, €'1/y N&Yy

Y-­ 17 If
<€

/Y IJJ

\
)<!i/ -tf- ·91 7
toc/ on­ N

V v



ACIIIU
11&.NAIHINQ

CITY

1300

FORMERLY PART
01' T,L, NO,

7"GrieriEc6iorBEscrirrioNs or
,·· . · , -·, ,•· . REAL PROPERTY
'·· ··1-!,. · ,DESCHUTES COUNTYASSESSOR'S OFFICE

CODE , •
AREA '

NUM■ER ·_-
ACCOUNT NUMBER , · •••

.. . ..• · ...·.
INO&NT EACH N~W '' · ', :,, ADDITIONAL DUCIIIPTION AND DA.T it OP' &NTIIY DEltD "ltCOJIIO

count ro THla POINT ·.-·•'· ~- .; • · . 111:COIID o, CHAHOlt OH THla CARD YOL, ""·

l•'-=1{--'}.

Sec 4
Sec 9

CANCELLED
COMBINED WITH T. L. <2200­

3/17/6 480.0

---



· ACCOUNT NUM9Ut

ACftU .
ll&MAINIHO

, a• ,IA,1

....voL.

CITY

Dl'. l'.D "1'..COIIIDDA.T& OP' &H'TRY
ON THI CARD

1300 .
. ., ··.

FOIIMltllLY rAIIT
0.. T,L, NO.

•
CODlt
AllltA

NUM■ltll

ADDITlOHA.L ouc,un 10H AHD
111.CCOIID o, CHA.HO&

.!!:!!!,::."~..
nrALPNO,

TAX LOT
Nun

1302

I ..
• •. • INDltNT ICACH NEW
, : • COUlll.&C TO THI• P'OlNT

,,, .
9,5jl11
9:L..Jory src. /t/a

p» gyg

Sec 9 - SE¼ 3/17/69 16o.o ··

J..

I

\

I



... i," "'"" ..... •••. • - . ~-- .... ~ ,.,. - • .

•, · - .OFFICIAL RECORD OF DESCRIPTIONS OF
. , ' ,. . · . REAL PROPERTY
' DESCHUTES COUNTY ASSESSOR'S OFFICE

....
Sec 4 - SW}NE}

ADOITIOH.t.L Duc1111:1n10H AND
FcOnD Or CHANG Acnta

flkWAININO

40.0

CITY

3/17/6

DAT& Of' &NTPIY Dll&.D PIIECORD
ON THla CARD VOL, NI.

F'Ol'IMEl'ILY f'AftT
01' T.L, NO.

1300

CODI '
Al'IL\

NUM■El'I

•-::------r•
e....,,·

.. •....c
INT. IN

Frat PNo»,

···-· .. , ....._
.~ • , :- .. l, :,

1ee
· ;.·

DINT EACH NEW
COUftalt TO THta POINT

"l
l

CANCELLED
NOW T. L.. 60()? MAP n l 7H4A

(



-- --~- ·•- .... -- .. - .. --- ··-·
OFFICIAL RECORD or DEscRirioNs or ..

17 11 130, 2-6 REAL PROPERTY
DESCHUTES COUNTY ASSESSOR"& OFFICE -rw», .-oa. c. arc. ,,. .,,.

lrYPll ■Pile:

(
TAX LOT

MAP NUMBER NuMprn .t-- INT. IN FOIINEIILY ~AIIT CITY
ll&'AL PIIOP. CODE OF T.L. NO.

ACCOUNT NUMBER AllltA
NUMBER

1300
l INDkNT CACH NEW

ADDITIONAL DIISCPllrTION ANDCOUPIS&: TO THla POINT DATJE. OP' SffTRY DllllD III IICOJID Acnra.... RE.COflD OP' CHA.NOS OH THI■ CARD VOL• PG. "&MAININO-
Sec 3: S±NE} RC 9-7-71 28li 80.0

B&S 1- 9-76 225 968

CANCELLED ..
NOWT. L. <600 MAP ' 171 f--3A - 7-12-83

R_ C=. o­ hcan4
\ R f-..CyuS'ST .# ?,6 ft>

.; > 4· :s - a6a o' ,.._.
i
I

1 97I
~ Saei

I - 7-·· s '({-:SO--i 8 # -- .a7-176 $ s(_,,o fUU:CUOn!
l
I

i
I

!
'
'
!
!
I
!
I
I
I

I
!
I

•
..

'



CITY

1711

OFFICIAL RECORD OF OESCRIPTI
. · REAL PROPERTY

DESCHUTES COUNTYASSESSOR"& OFFI
FORMERLY PART

Of T.L. NO.

1304

----- ~ ... , ... , ·,:• ..- ••
A 600 2-6

,/, ' •• TAX LOT YP Prc
NUM■lt ll INT. IN

CODERrAt Pno»,
AREA

NUMIIER

INDENT EACH NltW ADDmONAL DUClllrTIDN AND DATIi OP' &NTIU' DHD llllCOIID ACIIU
sww"°yr·ieiis[iii;[a[no]riv

Sec 3 - S'NE
B&S 7-12-83 225 968 80.0



APR-27-1999
=-

KEY BEND
• ~ ~-="=·..:.:.· ~~ -:..·' -- • .

REQUESTFORRoll CHANGES
- ·.._ .-:;..: -=::• Riffinl 'l'fiiiFonn~To:"°

_ iiar, "N,J." DONAT

=
:DESCHUTES COUNTY ASSESSOR
C41&riJ!uu• Bend.Oree~mo1

::~: • ·:;,1.Tlt'._.,..__. --1+---1+?-·-_7µt:.....:.......:.... . _:_..._. -.;:_ .. VILEwo, ..,;::;~~~:;....:...:y6~---
..

•'\

CODJC NO.--------------

MA}> NO. 121 I
us torso..3oz4

:_Unrecorded Contracts. -· - -· - . -- .... . ,:-. - . - --. : ..

. -DeroinPrsrty to ts"rwere - .·-·
~----~-- .,....... .... -·-~

- ....
Mdr...

- Der&lopatTruer

- ..--=
-·-· - ·--·- -
·-..-:-- ---- ...-..

-.:. ..

Asseued Value J _--;:: -=-=-. . . .

- -- . r ·- ·-;--;

----"'- - :.....:.. :._ ...,:_~ .:.. ,,._··-

v·. - #«----- =-' - ....: .. ::_
_ .. ~eet~J!i·---_-..----...--...:r,"",uc,,."11'1__~------1"'·""·------
--- . -

.:.



-- _ ...

A[er rgrdn,rumJg,
Space above this line forRecorder's usc

UnL further nolc,5d 1ax SL3cmn(s(o:

Rock Springs Guest Ranch, LLC
6420 I Tyler Road
Bend, OR 9770 I

Rock Springs Guest Ranch, LLC
64201 Tyler Road
Bend, OR 97701

State of Oregon

QUITCLAIM DEED
(0RS 93.865)

Application: Southern Columbia No. 27
Deed No. 1078

Know All Men by These Presents:

That, for and in consideration of the payment of the lien for the construction of
the irrigation system and the reclamation, cultivation and settlement upon the lands

herein described, as detennined on November 16, 1912 and found in the Carey Act and

Tumalo Project records of the State of Oregon, in compliance with the laws of the United

States and of the State of Oregon relating to the reclamation of desert lands, and in

furtherance of the directives respecting the Tumalo Project as provided in ORS 555.310,

et seq., the State ofOregon docs hereby remise, release and forever quitclaim unto the

ROCK SPRINGS GUEST RANCH, LLC, all its right, title and interest in and to the

following described lands, situated in

Deschutes County, State of Oregon, to wit:
NE I/4 NE 1/4 (Lot I)

Scction 3
Township 17 South, Range II East, W.M.

The conveyance herein is subject to the following reservations and exceptions:

Rights of way for ditches, canals and reservoir sites for irrigation purposes, constructed
or which may be constructed by authority of the United States or otherwise, and also the
casement of a right of way for all ditches necessary for the proper distribution of water
for such purposes, which rights of way for the construction and operation ofmain canals
and main laterals shall be equal to the actual width of such canals or laterals at their base
from toe to toe of the embankment of the same, together with a strip of land along one
side of each canal or lateral or adjacent thereto not to exceed fifty feet in width along the
main canals, nor to exceed thirty feet in width along the main laterals, which rights of
way are hereby expressly reserved.

A!ter recording return to
Ame!ille

15 0RGCW AVENUE, END



....

A 30-foot easement and right of way on and along the eastern boundary of the land
conveyed herein for road access benefiting the land lying within the S l /2 of the NE I /4 of
Section J, Tl 7S, RI IE, WM, Deschutes County, Oregon.

All mineral rights, as defined in ORS 273.775, in and to the lands conveyed herein arc
hereby expressly reserved unto andby the State of Oregon.

There are no water rights granted or conveyed by this conveyance and there are no waler
rights, pursuant to the Carey Act or otherwise, appurtenant to the lands conveyed herein.

TIIIS INSTRUMENTWlLL NOTALLOW USE OF TI-IE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN TllIS
INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS.
BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE
TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK Willi TIIE APPROPRJATE CITY OR COUNTY
PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY APPROVED USF.S AND TO DETERMINNE ANY LIMITS
ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930.

Pursuant 10 ORS 93.030, the \rue consideration for this conveyance is $320,000.00.

To have and to hold the same, unto the said ROCK SPRINGS GUESTRANCH,
LLC, its heirs and assigns forever.

DATED his aay of August, 2002.
The State of Oregon, acting by and through
WATER RESOURCES COMMISSION

@ff,
Director Water Resources Department

STATE OF OREGON )
) ss.

County of Marion )

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this b t-J..... day of August, 2002 by Paul R.
Cleary, who personally appeared and stated: that he is the Director of the Water
Resources Department; that he is authorized to act on behalf of the Water Resources
Commission pursuant to delegation and order dated May 18, 2000, that this conveyance
is in satisfaction aml fulfillment of that certain Settlement Agreement and Release
between the State of Oregon and Rock Springs Guest Ranch, LLC, and others, executed
and approved by the Marion County Circuit Court in Consolidated Case No. 99C­
I 84 13/99C-1 860I, on July 30, 2002; and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be
the voluntary act of said state agency, acting on behalf of the State of Oregon.

a, 1ltd.
Notary Public for Oregon
MyCommission Expires: 2/22/d

-

OFFICIAL SEAL
DANE K ADDICOTT

NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
CMISSiNO 3543i3

MY co4iissioixis Fi22, 200a



tate ofregon ApplicationNo. D.C.M.l.D. 302

DeedNo. 1057

That, for and in consideration of the payment of the lien for the construction of the

irrigation system and the reclamation, cultivation and settlement upon the lands herein

described, and in compliance with the laws of the United States and of the State of Oregon

relating to the reclamation of desert lands, the State of Oregon does hereby remise, release

and forever quitclaim unto NEIL DUTTON

all its right, title and interest in and to the following described lands, situated in

Deschutes County, State of Oregon, to wit:

SEk 1;
Section 2,

Tm2hip 17 South, Rage 11 East, .M.

Subject, however, to rights ofway for ditches, canals and reservoir sites for irrigation
purposes, constructed or which may be constructed by authority of the United States or
otherwise, and also the easement of a right of way for all ditches necessary for the proper
distribution ofwater for such purposes, which rights of way for the construction and opera­
tion of main canals and main laterals shall be equal to the actual width of such canals or
laterals at their base from toe to toe of the embankment of the same, together with a strip of
land along one side of each canal or lateral or adjacent thereto not to exceed fifty feet in
width along the main canals, nor to exceed thirty feet in width along the main laterals,
which rights of way are hereby expressly reserved.

To have and to hold the same, unto the said Heil Dutton

hie heirs and assigns forever.

Witness the signature of the State Engineer

affixed this 17th day of February , 19 67 .

»u.
State Engineer.

Recorded in State Record of Carey Act Deeds, Book No. 3 ,Page 9o


